make it possible to implement a process involving the sale of these businesses. As a result, as at 31 March 2019,

Litesko's assets and liabilities and the income statement of Vilnius and Litesko were reclassified as continued

operations. This reclassification was the subject of a publication of restated financial statements in March 2018 in

order to ensure comparability between periods.

CHANGE IN LEASE STANDARD

The Group applies the new lease standard, IFRS 16, with effect from January 1, 2019. The standard is applied

using the full retrospective method (recalculation of the asset and the debt as if the standard had been applied

from inception of the lease).

The adjustments resulting from the application of this standard in the income statement are significant, with an

increase in EBITDA due to the cancellation of the lease expense, offset by an increase in depreciation in current

EBIT and in interest (see Appendix, first quarter 2018 pro forma impact).

(1) CAPEX in IFRS 16 represent the future rental fees (discounted) of new contracts signed over the period .

(in € millions)

Q1 2018 re-

presented

excl. IFRS

16

IFRS 16

impact

Q1 2018 re-

presented

incl. IFRS 16

Q1 2019

excl. IFRS

16

Impact

IFRS 16

Q1 2019

incl. IFRS 16

Revenue   6 438   6 438   6 785   6 785

EBITDA   881   111   992   920   111   1 031

Current EBIT   450   12   462   472   12   484

Current net income - Group share   195   1   196   208   1   209

Net CAPEX (1)   (301)   (121)   (422)   (410)   (96)   (506)

Interests on IFRS 16 lease liabilities   (12)   (12)   (11)   (11)

Free Cash Flow   (395)   (17)   (412)   (535)   10   (525)

Net financial debt   9 659   1 798   11 457   10 219   1 743   11 962

Veolia - Quarterly Financial Information for the three months ended March 31, 2019

8

2.2 KEY FIGURES

(in € million)

Three
months
ended
March 31,
2018
published

Three-
months
ended
March 31,
2018 re-
presented
(1)

Three
months
ended
March 31,
2019

∆

∆ at
constant
exchange

rates

∆ at

constant
exchange

rates (IFRS
16 excl.)

Revenue 6,419 6,438 6,785 5.4% 4.8% 4.8%

EBITDA 876 992 1,031 4.0% 3.8% 4.2%

EBITDA margin 13.6% 15.4% 15.2%

Current EBIT (2) 448 462 484 4.6% 4.6% 4.8%

Current net income - Group share 193 196 209 7.0% 7.8% 7.7%

Current net income – Group share,
excluding capital gains and losses on financial
divestitures net of tax 164 167 190 13.8% 13.9% 13.8%

Industrial investments (307) (434) (516)

Net free cash flow (3) (398) (412) (525)

Net financial debt
(including hybrid and lease debt)

 (9,661) (11,457) (11,962)

Net financial debt (excluding lease
debt) (9,661) (9,659) (10,219)

The main foreign exchange impacts were as follows:

FX impacts for the three months ended
March 31, 2019 % (in € million)

(vs March 31, 2018 re-presented (1))

Revenue  0.6% 39

EBITDA 0.2% 2

Current EBIT 0.0% 0

Current net income -0.8% (2)

Net financial debt -1.7% (200)

(1) Adjustments to figures for the three months ended March 31, 2018 concern the application of IFRS 16 and the reclassification of Lithuania from